
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

Local Development Plan Task Force 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 March 2021 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Local Development Plan Task Force on 8 March 2021 will be held virtually 
online. The press and public will be able to watch the meeting live online at the 
following link: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Andrew Jefferies, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors  
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Local 
Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 11 January 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business  
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps  
 

9 - 30 

6   Thurrock Transport Strategy Refresh update  31 - 40 

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

 

7   Parking Policy and Strategy, Parking Design and Development 
Standards, and Parking Enforcement Strategy  
 

41 - 156 

8   Work Programme  
 

157 - 158 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Wendy Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 1 March 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be a
[...]
ork together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 11 
January 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Andrew Jefferies and Gerard Rice 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillors Luke Spillman  
 

In attendance: Ben Smith, Arup Representative 
Lizzey Williams, Arup Representative 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Wendy Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
17. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 2 November 
2020 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

18. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. Thurrock Climate Change Strategy  
 
A presentation was given by Ben Smith. 
 
The Chair sought more detail on the organisations ‘Drax’, ‘SSE Thermal’ and 
‘Uni Per’. Ben Smith explained that Arup was working on energy strategies in 
Thurrock and also on Project Cavendish which brought all these organisations 
together. These organisations were investing into proposals of blue hydrogen 
and had brought it to Members’ attention so it could be considered how this 
would form part of Thurrock’s Local Plan process. 
 
Going through the presentation, the Chair commented that the reduction of 
carbon emissions needed to be considered such as using the river for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



transport. She went on to say that trees had been planted around the Borough 
and that developers needed to incorporate more green spaces into plans. She 
mentioned flooding issues in Tilbury and wondered whether this was due to 
overdevelopment in the area. Ben Smith commented that current lockdown 
restrictions had highlighted the importance of green spaces and that the right 
data helped in the Local Plan process. 
 
Councillor Rice said that he sat on the Flood Risk Committee and that flood 
gates had been improved so Tilbury was well protected. Same as Purfleet-on-
Thames which had new flood barriers installed. He commented on central 
government’s requirement that domestic homes to remove gas central heating 
and combination boilers by a certain date. He pointed out that some people 
would not be able to afford to do this. Ben Smith said that central 
government’s recent plans showed an emphasis on removing residual gases 
from homes as part of their plans to decarbonise the country but there were 
other things that could be done in the home before that to make it more 
energy efficient. He went on to say that Arup was working on a government 
pilot scheme ‘High for Heat’ for hydrogen homes. 
 
Leigh Nicholson commented that climate change needed to be embedded in 
the Local Plan process as it was about conscious decision making. The Local 
Plan was the blueprint for sustainable growth and ensuring the right 
infrastructure was in place through the location of homes, businesses, green 
spaces and other assets such as electric vehicle charging points. Strategies 
worked together which formed part of the Local Plan process and could not be 
seen in isolation. 
 
The Task Force discussed electric vehicles and noted that central government 
aimed to stop the use of internal combustion vehicles by 2030. It was said that 
these were not affordable for some people so it was important that people 
were not overcharged for these. It was highlighted that Thurrock needed 
strategic electric vehicle charging points to ensure it was accessible and that 
new developments should incorporate these into their plans. Ben Smith 
highlighted the importance of cycling and walking where possible and that the 
use of cars should be reduced. He said that electric vehicles still had some 
environmental impacts. Leigh Nicholson said that a report on electric vehicle 
charging points had been brought to the Planning, Transport, Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2020 and would be circulated 
to Members. He said that the Planning Department had been imposing 
electric vehicle charging points in planning conditions for new developments 
and that there was a positive shifting change in developer’s attitudes towards 
these.  
 

21. Work Programme  
 
Members asked for a further update report on the White Paper Planning 
Reforms for the next meeting. Officers explained that this would depend on 
when the response from government was received. Members would be 
updated as soon a response was received.  
 

Page 6



The Chair questioned on when the Sports Facilities – Grays Athletic FC report 
would come. This would be discussed with Officers. 
 
The following reports were added for the next meeting on 8 March 2021: 
 
1. Overview of the Local Plan work programme  
2. Update on Design Charrettes  
3. Transport Strategy Update  
4. Parking Strategy and Parking Standards 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.58 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8





8 March 2021 

Local Development Plan Task Force 

Thurrock Local Plan – Next Steps 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report summarises the steps that the Council proposes to take to prepare a sound 
Local Plan in accordance with all relevant legal and procedural requirements and 
consistent with national policy. It provides an update to the previous Thurrock Local 
Plan - Next Steps Report which the Task Force considered at its meeting on 16th July 

2020. 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background. 
 

 
1.1 Following the Taskforce meeting in July 2020 when the last update was 

provided, work has continued in preparing the new Local Plan for Thurrock (the 
‘Thurrock Plan’) against the background of the Covid-19 Pandemic and a series 
of ongoing local and national lockdowns. This has required the Council to 
develop new ways of working with stakeholders and the local community in 
producing the Plan. Despite some early disruption to the plan-making process, 
significant progress has been made in moving forward with the Plan over the 
intervening months, as the move towards a greater use of virtual 
communication platforms has facilitated effective joint working with scheme 
promoters, landowners and developers as time has gone on.  
 

1.2 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic will have significant and potentially long 
lasting economic, social and environmental impacts all of which could have 
profound impacts on how we live, work and travel in the future.  Notwithstanding 
the inherent difficulties this poses for the plan-making process terms of in trying 
to predict what this all means in relation to the demand for and use of land and 
infrastructure, the Government still requires that all local authorities to have an 
adopted Local Plan i
[...]
ting a number of other Corporate Strategies. These include 
include updates to the Councils Economic, Housing and Health and Well-being 
Strategies, as well as the preparation of ‘new’ strategies in relation to Climate 
Change, Energy and Design. Of major importance to the Local Plan process is 
the need to prepare a new Thurrock Transport Strategy (TTS) which fully 
supports the delivery of the Local Plan as well as the Council’s wider transport, 
economic, health and environmental objectives.  A further report setting out 
progress in preparing the Transport Strategy is also included on the Agenda for 
this evenings Taskforce Meeting.  

 
2.16 In view of the significant inter-relationships that exist between the strategies 

highlighted above, consideration will be given as to whether there is merit in co-
consulting on their development in parallel with the continued roll out of the 
Thurrock Design Charrette process during summer 2021. The benefits of 
merging or aligning any future engagement processes would greatly assist the 
Community in influencing the wider place-making process as well as making 
effective and efficient use of the Design Charrette public consultation 
infrastructure. 

 
2.17    Alongside the statutory plan-making process, the Council will also seek to 

further develop and strengthen its relationships with Government and in 
particular with the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), the Department for Transport (DfT), the Department for Business 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS), together with key delivery partners such 
as Homes England (HE), Highways England (HE) and the Environment Agency 
(EA) to ensure that the delivery of the Local Plan is not compromised by a lack 
of funding for the delivery of strategic infrastructure interventions required to  
support the Councils growth aspirations and meet community needs.  
 
Report Author: 

 
Sean Nethercott 

Strategic Lead – Strategic Services 

Place  

 
[...]
 communities and individuals to be involved. 
 
We are in the process of launching a comprehensive social media strategy which is tailored 
to appeal to different demographics and age groups. Since December, we have also issued 
announcements in Council newsletters, sent information to local press, and reached out to 
local community groups to try and encourage more people to get involved in our survey, and 
have their voice heard for the future of Thurrock.  
 
As discussed, we are keen to ‘tap into’ the knowledge of members and would welcome any 
suggestions on local community groups, sports clubs, care groups, or vulnerable residents 
who are potentially harder to reach, perhaps as a result of the current lockdown, for us to 
reach out to.  
 
We have enclosed for your reference a leaflet which was recently distributed to local 
communities in the key identified growth areas (named above in the Landowner charrette 
section) and would be grateful if Members could, where possible, share the attached leaflet 
with their communities and encourage residents to get involved in the survey and have their 
voices and opinions heard. We are committed to boosting the number of residents engaging 
with the process.  
 
To date, key feedback has included: 
 
Bulphan 
 

- Concerns about industrial areas and more commercial development;  
- The need for affordable housing; 
- The need for improved transport services; 
- Concern over reducing carbon footprint . 

 
Chadwell St Mary 
 

- The need for greater diversity in shops; 
- More GPs for the area; 

Page 28



- Need for affordable housing;  
- Development to lessen the impact of the Lower Thames Crossing.  

 
Corringham 
 

- The new port will be important for employment;  
- Area needs more independent shops; 
- More affordable housing needed;  
- Infill housing can be delivered to protect other sites. 

 
Stanford Le Hope  
 

- People have to travel out of the area for key services, such as banks; 
- DP World is a big employer that benefits the community; 
- Need more affordable housing;  
- More diversity in shopping choices needed. 

 
South Ockendon 
 

- Better public transport needed that is affordable and frequent ; 
- Make paved area outside shops more amenable by addressing anti-social behaviour; 
- More affordable homes needed; 
- Need more bars and restaurants.  

 
Orsett 
 

- Orsett doesn’t need any more development – it has grown enough with the 
development of the hospital estate; 

- Speeding is an issue;  
- Fields surrounding Orsett give a rural feel; 
- More facilities for young adults and teenagers are needed. 

 
Horndon on the Hill 
 

- Historic character needs to be preserved and enhanced  
- Village character needs to be maintained  
- No need for any more development in Horndon on the Hill 
- Slowly becoming industrialised, which is not popular 

 
East Tilbury 
 

- Need for better transport infrastructure and a crossing over the railway line;  
- East Tilbury club should be tidied up and provide a youth club; 
- Too many new houses have been built in the area; 
- Coalhouse Fort is an important community asset which is falling into disrepair.  

 
Next steps 

 

The Council and the Prince’s Foundation will take all of the feedback received from public 

consultation (BIMBY survey) and the landowner charrettes and start developing an idea of the 

key elements of importance for each of the character areas. The public and landowners / 

agents will then be reconsulted on these to help develop the emerging themes in more detail. 

 

Page 29



We hope that you have found this briefing helpful and we would be grateful if any ideas could 

be sent through to Snapdragon at PLMR. Please do also get in touch should you have any 

questions on any of the information contained in this update.  

 

 

 

 

Page 30





 

8 March 2021 

Local Development Plan Task Force 

Thurrock Transport Strategy Refresh update  

This report is Public 

 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 Thurrock has one of the most significant growth-led regeneration agendas in 

the country and it is vital to ensure that future growth is supported by the right 
transport infrastructure, providing sustainable travel options for our 
communities and businesses whilst reducing congestion and improving air 
quality as the Council brings forward the emerging Local Plan. 

 
1.2 This paper provides Task Force Members with an update on the steps taken to 

develop the Interim Transport Strategy that will lead on to the development of 
a refreshed Thurrock Transport Strategy (TTS). 

 
1.3 The paper details work that is currently underway and future work packages 

and technical studies needed to be progress and deliver the TTS and to support 
the development of the new Local Plan.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 There are a number of steps in the process of preparing the updated Transport 
Strategy, including technical baseline assessments, strategic transport 
visioning and engagement with statutory consultees, partner agencies, 
businesses and community groups.   

2.2 There will be a suite of supporting strategies and plans that accompany the  
Transport Strategy, including but not limited to work streams including Active 
Travel, Parking (which is subject of a separate report on this agenda), Freight, 
Air Quality and Health.  

2.3 The TTS work and supporting strategies require additional resource to  
complete. Latcham Consultants and Mott MacDonald have been procured to 
provide the required level of support and expertise to ensure that these areas 
of work can be progressed to support the Local Plan timescale. 

     A summary of the identified studies is provided in Appendix A.    

 
3. Work to date 
 

Scoping the interim strategy- Strategic Aims 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6





3.1     The work in scoping the Interim Transport Strategy has outlined twelve 
strategic aims which are as follows:   

 Safer Roads; 

 Delivering accessibility- walking
[...]
sed in preparing the report (including their location on 

the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright): 

 

 Thurrock Transport Strategy 2013 - 2026 - 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/travel-strategies/strategy-documents  

 Thurrock Draft Parking Standards (2012) (not published) 

 Thurrock Parking strategy and policies 2016 to 2021 - 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/parking-enforcement/parking-documents-
reports-and-auditing  

 
7. Appendices to the report 
 

 Appendix A – Parking Policy and Strategy; 

 Appendix B – Parking Design & Development Standards; 

 Appendix C – Parking Enforcement Strategy 

 Appendix D –Consultation Survey and Responses 
 
Report Author: 
 
Navtej Tung 

Strategic Transport Manger 

Transport Development 

Page 44

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/travel-strategies/strategy-documents
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/parking-enforcement/parking-documents-reports-and-auditing
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/parking-enforcement/parking-documents-reports-and-auditing


PARKING POLICY AND 
STRATEGY
Thurrock Council
February 2021 Page 45

WLe_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX A



1 | Parking Policy and Strategy - Thurrock Council

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT
Introduction
Why develop a parking strategy?
Purpose of this parking strategy

2. CURRENT SITUATION
Existing parking pressures in  
the Borough
Car ownership in Thurrock
Existing public transport provision
Cycle parking provision
Parking capacity
Parking enforcement
Current parking controls

3. KEY LEGISLATION, POLICY REVIEW  
AND STRATEGIC PARKING OBJECTIVES

National policy
Regional policy
Local policy

4. PROPOSED PARKING POLICY
Strategic parking objectives
Controlled parking zones, parking  
permit areas
Parking permits
Pay-and-display / Pay-by-mobile  
and other new technology
Parking charges and tariff structure
Waiting restrictions
Loading restrictions
Stopping restrictions (clearways)
School parking
Parking for new developments
Blue badge parking

[...]
5



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme  
 

 
Committee: Local Development Plan Task Force                                 Year: 2020/2021  
 
Dates of Meetings: 13 July 2020, 14 September 2020, 2 November 2020, 11 January 2021, 8 March 2021. 
 

 
Topic  
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Requested by 
Officer/Member 

13 July 2020   

Nomination of Chair and Vice-Chair Democratic Services  

Terms of Reference   

Thurrock Local Plan Infrastructure Baseline Report 
(Presentation from Arups) 

Sean Nethercott Officers 

Thurrock Local Plan – Next Steps Update Sean Nethercott Officers 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

14 September 2020 – CANCELLED  

Design Charrettes  Sean Nethercott Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

2 November 2020 

Thurrock Charette Process - Briefing for Members and 
Service Leads 

Sean Nethercott Members 

P
age 157

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme  
 

White Paper Planning Reforms Leigh Nicholson Officers 

Sustainable Travel and Movement in Thurrock - Transport 
Strategy Refresh Update 

Sean Nethercott Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

11 January 2021 

Thurrock Climate Change Strategy Sean Nethercott Officers 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

8 March 2021 

Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps Sean Nethercott Officers 

Thurrock Transport Strategy Refresh update Mat Kiely Officers 

Parking Policy and Strategy, Parking Design and 
Development Standards, and Parking Enforcement Strategy 

Mat Kiely Members 

Work Programme Dem Services Standing item 

TBC 

Sports Facilities – Grays Athletic FC  Members 

 
 

P
age 158


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps
	TLP - Appendix 1 - 2021 The Year of the Local Plan
	TLP - APPENDIX 2 - Design Charette Update

	6 Thurrock Transport Strategy Refresh update
	TTS - Appendix B - Core Projects and Sieved Projects pt 1
	ASELA
	Buses
	Core Projects
	Elizabeth Line
	Future Highways
	Project Sieve Mappin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Local Development Plan Task Force held on 8 
March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Martin Kerin (Vice-Chair), 
Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson and Andrew Jefferies  
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead of Strategic Services 
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead 
Navtej Tung, Principal Transport Planner 
Adrian Neve, Stantec Representative 
Wendy Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed and recorded, with the video recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website. 

 
22. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Plan Task Force meeting held on 11 
January 2021 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

23. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Thurrock Local Plan - Next Steps  
 
The report on pages 9 – 30 of the Agenda was presented by Sean Nethercott. 
 
The Chair questioned how housing needs would be assessed to identify the 
number of homes to deliver; the affordability of affordable homes; and if the 
medical hubs had been considered in the housing process. She also asked if 
smaller developers were considered for housing developments. Sean 
Nethercott explained that the methodology for housing needs had changed 
over the last 10 years which had considered factors such as demographic 
changes, economic growth and a Local Authority’s (LA) local policies and 



plans. He said that 2017 was the most recent study which had looked at the 
demographics of the Borough and the market uplift had given a figure of over 
1,000 and the further economics assessment had indicated a further 300 
dwellings per year. He went on to say that national government had recently 
set out a standard methodology for housing assessment to use but it would 
not change figures by much and that the Council would have the baseline 
figure by autumn this year. In regards to the Chair’s query on whether 
affordable housing was affordable, he said that it was a wider issue for the 
Council to address. He also said that the Council encouraged SMEs to build 
with the Council but that in the short – medium term, the need was for ‘shovel 
ready’ sites that SMEs could get involved in which was difficult as this was 
dominated by big volume builders. He said that the Council was in 
discussions with Homes England to diversify this and make small parcels of 
sites available for SMEs. In regards to the medical hubs, he said that these 
were part of the infrastructure planning work with the assumption that the 
medical hubs would be built so was factored into what future facilities would 
be needed. 
 
Councillor Kerin questioned whether the types of housing needed had been 
identified yet and said that the quality of housing needed to be considered. He 
commented that Thurrock had a broad range of salaries with the different 
types of employment that people were in and asked if housing affordability 
would be based on this. Sean Nethercott answered that once the baseline 
figure was identified in autumn, it would help to identify housing needs and 
affordable housing and what housing could be delivered. He said that the 
charrette process had collated a lot of information which would help in terms 
of affordable housing and that the Local Plan would take into account the 
housing from big sites. Further work would need to be undertaken before it 
could be confirmed what the Borough’s future needs would be and had to be 
considered alongside good quality housing in sustainable locations and 
infrastructure. He went on to say that even with the identified number of 
housing needed, this would need to be monitored yearly as it could fluctuate. 
In regards to housing quality, he said that through the charrette process, 
landowners and house builders had been shown examples of poor housing 
and good quality housing in areas similar to Thurrock in order to prevent the 
same type of developments that had been produced in Thurrock over the last 
decade. He went on to say that in addition to good quality housing, the 
environment within the location of the housing was important such as having 
walking and cycling amenities in place. The service wanted to ensure that 
places met people’s needs and also their health and community wellbeing 
needs. 
 
Members commented that examples of good quality housing included a new 
development in Chadwell St Mary and one in Grays near Seabrooke Rise. 
Sean Nethercott said that various documents from South Essex authorities 
also highlighted these developments. 
 
Councillor Rice highlighted that there were issues of affordable units which he 
felt should be managed by the Council and not by developers. This was to 
ensure that these units would be available for the people on the Council’s 



housing waiting list. He said that there were two disused pits in Chadwell St 
Mary that could benefit to have housing units built on and that the service 
needed to look at other areas within the Borough to contribute towards the 
housing target. He highlighted that some areas of the Borough were once 
marshland such as Stifford Clays before it went through regeneration. Sean 
Nethercott explained that each area had been looked at in detail through the 
charrettes process and had identified where potential housing could be 
brought forward but it was a case of what scale of development was 
appropriate for those sites. Landowners were promoting sites and the service 
was considering these properly and submitting these based on a rational 
judgement of deliverability.  
 
The Chair said that some of the villages in the Borough should not lose their 
characteristics or community and that there could be another village built 
within the Borough. Sean Nethercott explained that development approaches 
looked at existing settlements to see what could be improved. In terms of new 
settlements, there was a potential new development in West Horndon which 
the Council was awaiting on for the Brentwood Local Plan and there was also 
South Fields to consider. 
 

26. Thurrock Transport Strategy Refresh update  
 
The report on pages 31 – 40 of the Agenda was presented by Mat Kiely. 
 
The Chair was pleased to hear that the river was being included in the 
Thurrock Transport Strategy (TTS). In regards to the Freight Strategy, she 
asked whether more lorry parks were needed in Thurrock as she felt that the 
middle of the Borough would benefit from this particularly one on the A13 
where most lorries passed over. Mat Kiely said that lorry parking provision 
was bespoke piece of work that needed to be considered in more detail 
alongside the TTS. 
 
Councillor Kerin asked if the impact of the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC) had 
been considered within the TTS. Mat Kiely answered that the TTS took into 
consideration the LTC and other big infrastructure projects that would facilitate 
growth and improved access on the network. He said that the service was 
working with Highways England to identify where improvements to the road 
network could take place. He highlighted that sustainable modes of transport 
could significantly be impacted by the LTC and the service was working with 
Highways England to ensure that routes for non-motorised users were 
planned for with new or improved routes as the Council encouraged people to 
walk and cycle. He went on to say that the LTC could help to fund certain 
measures and to address access issues. 
 
Councillor Spillman questioned the process and timescale of installing the 
electric vehicle charging points to the scale that was needed. Mat Kiely 
explained that a report on electric charging points had been through the 
Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee recently 
and considered the best way to bring forward the infrastructure in the right 
locations for this and also to be considered as part of new developments. The 



service was also working with Highways England to identify where electric 
charging points could also be installed on the strategic road network. He went 
on to say that a procurement process for an electric charger provider was in 
place. 
 
Adrian Neve gave a presentation on the Local Plan Transport Baseline Study. 
 
The Chair commented that London Road was heavily congested and 
questioned if there were plans for that road. She highlighted that there were 
tunnels under parts of the road due to the sinkholes and that the pollution in 
the area was high. Mat Kiely said that London Road was part of the longer 
term transport strategy in how it could be accommodated to different ways of 
travel. He said that the maintenance and structure teams would be aware of 
any issues with the tunnels. He added that London Road was an identified 
AQMA and was taken into consideration in strategies. 
 

27. Parking Policy and Strategy, Parking Design and Development 
Standards, and Parking Enforcement Strategy  
 
The report on pages 41 – 156 of the Agenda was presented by Navtej Tung. 
 
The Chair commented that people were currently working from home which 
caused parking problems as there were cars parked on grass verges. She 
said that this needed to be looked at alongside lorries parking on curbs and 
corners. She mentioned that a car parking survey in Blackshots had been 
undertaken in 2019 and questioned what the outcome of that had been. Mat 
Kiely said that he would look into this and report back to the Chair. 
 
Councillor Kerin questioned whether this strategy would be featured in new 
developments and if it would be sustainable. He highlighted that in his ward, 
there were a lot of parking issues and too many cars for the amount of spaces 
that there was. He queried if there were any lessons picked up from these 
issues. Navtej Tung referred Members to the Parking Standards document 
which set out the minimum parking provisions and what was required. This 
would apply to all new developments once the parking standard documents 
were adopted. He said that it had been designed on some of the parking 
provision lessons learnt from the past and that it considered how a 
development fitted into the wider environment so that an appropriate level of 
parking provision could be determined. 
 
Councillor Kerin commented that developments had to consider that there 
could be at least two cars in a household particularly where there were two 
adults even where it was close to a train station. He said that people would 
still use their cars when they were not commuting into work. Navtej Tung said 
that there was a changing trend in lower car ownership and the level of what 
was needed. He said that the document highlighted alternatives of not 
needing a second car such as a car club. He went on to say that there were 
considerations for further controlled parking zones so people could not just 
park on the streets and that the service recognised that these problems were 
occurring. He also referred Members to page 34 and said that the consultation 



had highlighted significant emphasis on enforcing against parking on footways 
and grass verges. 
 

28. Work Programme  
 
The following items were added to the work programme for the next municipal 
year: 
 

 Update on sustainable travel. 

 The impact of COVID-19 on the Local Plan. 

 Number of homes to be delivered. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.53 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

